# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3648003

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PREMIERE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.	12/08/2015
AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD.	12/08/2015
ACT TELECONFERENCING, INC.	12/08/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: BARCLAYS BANK PLC, AS THE AGENT	
Street Address: 745 7TH AVENUE	
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country: NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10019

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 65**

Patent Number:	6967672
Patent Number:	7119828
Patent Number:	7969916
Patent Number:	6920212
Patent Number:	7151824
Patent Number:	7471781
Patent Number:	7796744
Patent Number:	8059802
Patent Number:	8121278
Patent Number:	8249234
Patent Number:	8340266
Patent Number:	8626847
Patent Number:	8634529
Patent Number:	8718250
Patent Number:	8767936
Patent Number:	8774382
Patent Number:	8861704
Patent Number:	9003303

PATENT REEL: 037243 FRAME: 0357

503601373

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9026929
Patent Number:	9082106
Patent Number:	9106794
Patent Number:	9112980
Patent Number:	9131059
Patent Number:	9189143
Patent Number:	D642586
Patent Number:	D642587
Patent Number:	D654085
Patent Number:	D654086
Patent Number:	D654924
Patent Number:	D654927
Patent Number:	D656504
Patent Number:	D656505
Patent Number:	D656506
Patent Number:	D656507
Patent Number:	D656941
Patent Number:	D656942
Patent Number:	8699384
Application Number:	12790153
Application Number:	13822379
Application Number:	14513341
Application Number:	13822902
Application Number:	13823019
Application Number:	14634217
Application Number:	13030779
Application Number:	12771920
Application Number:	12771827
Application Number:	12771400
Application Number:	12789993
Application Number:	12772023
Application Number:	12772068
Application Number:	12772069
Application Number:	12771172
Application Number:	12771668
Application Number:	12771742
Application Number:	12771942
Application Number:	13078277

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13078099
Application Number:	13797388
Application Number:	13802984
Application Number:	13801938
Application Number:	13801683
Application Number:	13802037
Application Number:	13802345
Application Number:	13828688
Application Number:	13802434

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)303-7064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.318.6824

**Email:** christinedionne@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTINE DIONNE C/O PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 1: 75 EAST 55TH STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	91825.00055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE DIONNE
SIGNATURE:	/CHRISTINE DIONNE/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2015

### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Project Pangea Executed Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif

## **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("<u>Agreement</u>"), effective as of December 8, 2015, is made by Premiere Global Services, Inc., a Georgia corporation, American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd., a Missouri corporation and ACT Teleconferencing, Inc., a Colorado corporation (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of Barclays Bank PLC, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement described below).

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), dated as of the date hereof, by and among Pangea Private Holdings II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Pangea Merger Sub Inc., a Georgia corporation, Premiere Global Services, Inc., a Georgia corporation, Barclays Bank PLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent, and the other parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, in favor of the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, each Grantor has pledged and granted to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in its Intellectual Property included in the Collateral, including the Patents included in the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, each Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and Lien on all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in all of the Patents included in the Collateral (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) now owned or at any time hereafter acquired or created by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment in full and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Agent in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile transmission or by electronic mail as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall be governed by, and contributed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Pages Follow]

LEGAL\_US\_E # 119203833.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

> PREMIERE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC., AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD., ACT TELECONFERENCING, INC.,

each as a Grantor

Name: L. Scott Askins

Title:

EVP-Legal

BARCLAYS BANK PLC,

as the Agent

By:

Name: Robert Chen Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interests in Patents]

# REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

			Applicatio	Filing	Patent	Issue	
	Patent	Status	n No.	Date	No.	Date	Owner
				Dute		Juic	
1.	System & Method for Establishing & Controlling an On-Demand Teleconference by a Remote Computer	Issued	10/121,409	4/12/02	6,967,672	11/22/05	ACT Teleconferencing, Inc.
2.	System & Method for Establishing & Controlling an On-Demand Teleconference by a Remote Computer	Issued	10/423,693	4/25/03	7,119,828	10/10/06	ACT Teleconferencing, Inc.
3.	Systems & Methods for Dynamic Bridge Linking	Issued	11/464,878	8/16/06	7,969,916	6/28/11	ACT Teleconferencing, Inc.
4.	Method and Apparatus for Teleconferencing	Issued	09/971,833	10/5/01	6,920,212	7/19/05	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
5.	Billing Data Interface for Conferencing Customers	Issued	10/848,149	5/19/04	7,151,824	12/19/06	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
6.	Billing Data Interface for Conferencing Customer	Issued	11/444,511	6/1/06	7,471,781	12/30/08	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
7.	Dynamic Reporting Tool for Conferencing Customers	Issued	10/848,181	5/19/04	7,796,744	9/14/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
8.	Billing Data Interface for Conferencing Customers	Issued	12/314,377	12/9/08	8,059,802	11/15/11	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
9.	Teleconferencing Systems and Methods	Issued	11/831,982	8/1/07	8,121,278	2/21/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
10.	Dynamic Configuration of Conference Calls	Issued	11/776,706	7/12/07	8,249,234	8/21/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
11.	On-Line Reporting Tool for Conferencing Customers	Issued	11/518,127	9/11/06	8,340,266	12/25/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
12.	Transferring a Conference Session Between Client Devices (e.g., from a desktop computer to a mobile device)	Issued	12/771,522	4/30/10	8,626,847	1/7/14	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.

13.	Services Related to Conference Calls	Issued	11/776,681	7/12/07	8,634,529	1/21/14	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
14.	Billing Data Interface for Conferencing Customers	Issued	13/296,078	11/14/11	8,718,250	5/6/14	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
15.	Dynamic Reporting Tool for Conferencing Customers	Issued	12/881,854	9/14/10	8,767,936	7/1/14	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
16.	On-Line Reporting Tool for Conferencing Customers	Issued	13/174,761	6/30/11	8,774,382	7/8/14	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
17.	Systems, Methods & Computer Programs for Transitioning from a Phone Only Mode to a Web Conference Mode	Issued	13/832,469	3/15/13	8,861,704	10/14/14	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
18.	Production Scripting in an Online Event	Issued	13/797,228	3/12/13	9,003,303	4/7/15	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
19.	Event Management/Production for an Online Event Using Event Analytics	Issued	13/797,021	3/12/13	9,026,929	5/5/15	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
20.	Location-Aware Conferencing with Graphical Interface for Participant Survey	Issued	12/771,366	4/30/10	9,082,106	7/14/15	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
21.	Record & Playback in a Conference	Issued	12/790,193	5/28/10	9,106,794	8/11/15	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
22.	Systems & Methods for Selectively Reviewing a Recorded Conference	Issued	13/822,949	3/13/13	9,112,980	8/18/15	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
23.	Systems, Methods & Computer Programs for Joining an Online Conference Already in Progress	Issued	13/822,830	3/13/13	9,131,059	9/8/15	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
24.	Sharing Social Network Content in a Conference User Interface	Issued	12/790,110	5/28/10	9,189,143	11/17/15	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
25.	Portion of a Display Screen with a User Interface	Issued	29/360,764	4/30/10	D642,586	8/2/11	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.

26.	Animated Graphical User Interface for a	Issued	29/360,798	4/30/10	D642,587	8/2/11	American
	Portion of a Display Screen						Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
27.	Portion of a Display Screen with a User Interface	Issued	29/397,163	7/12/11	D654,085	2/14/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
28.	Portion of a Display Screen with a User Interface	Issued	29/397,214	7/13/11	D654,086	2/14/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
29.	Portion of a Display Screen with a User Interface	Issued	29/397,205	7/13/11	D654,924	2/28/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
30.	Portion of a Display Screen with a User Interface	Issued	29/397,151	7/12/11	D654,927	2/28/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
31.	Display Screen Portion w/ an Animated Image	Issued	29/360,771	4/30/10	D656,504	3/27/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
32.	Display Screen Portion w/ an Animated Image	Issued	29/360,777	4/30/10	D656,505	3/27/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
33.	Display Screen Portion w/ an Animated Image	Issued	29/360,779	4/30/10	D656,506	3/27/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
34.	Display Screen Portion w/ an Animated Image	Issued	29/360,794	4/30/10	D656,507	3/27/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
35.	Display Screen Portion w/ an Animated Image	Issued	29/360,775	4/30/10	D656,941	3/27/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
36.	Display Screen Portion w/ an Animated Image	Issued	29/360,783	4/30/10	D656,942	4/3/12	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
37.	VOIP Conferencing	Issued	11/637,291	12/12/06	8,699,384	4/15/14	Premiere Global Service Inc.
38.	Distributing Information Between Participants in a Conference via a Conference User Interface	Pending	12/790,153	5/28/10			American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
39.	Event Management/Production for an Online	Pending	13/822,379	3/12/13			American Teleconferencing

	Event				Services, Ltd.
40.	Systems, Methods & Computer Programs for Transitioning from a Phone Only Mode to a Web Conference Mode	Pending	14/513,341	10/14/14	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
41.	Customizing Participant Information in an Online Conference	Pending	13/822,902	3/13/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
42.	Systems & Methods for Providing a Cue When a Participant Joins a Conference	Pending	13/823,019	3/13/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
43.	Agenda Content Scraping Custom Targeted Messaging Based on Calendar Content	Pending	14/634,217	2/27/15	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
44.	Systems and Methods to Direct a Mobile Communication Device to a Preferred Teleconference Bridge	Published	13/030,779	4/25/06	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
45.	Participant Profiling in a Conferencing System	Published	12/771,920	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
46.	Location-Aware Conferencing	Published	12/771,827	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
47.	Real-Time Speech-to-Text Conversion in an Audio Conference Session	Published	12/771,400	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
48.	Systems, Methods and Computer Programs for Providing a Conference User Interface	Published	12/789,993	5/28/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
49.	Managing Participants in a Conference via a Conference User Interface	Published	12/772,023	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
50.	Participant Authentication via Conference User Interface	Published	12/772,068	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
51.	Managing Conference Sessions via a Conference User Interface	Published	12/772,069	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
52.	Location-Aware Conferencing with Participant Rewards	Published	12/771,172	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing

					Services, Ltd.
53.	Location-Aware Conferencing with Graphical Representations That Enable Licensing and Advertising	Published	12/771,668	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
54.	Location-Aware Conference with Calendar Function	Published	12/771,742	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
55.	Location-Aware Conference with Entertainment Options	Published	12/771,942	4/30/10	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
56.	Managing Multiple Conferences via a Conference User Interface	Published	13/078,277	4/1/11	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
57.	Systems, Methods and Computer Programs for Controlling Presentation Views in an Online Conference	Published	13/078,099	4/1/11	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
58.	Audio/Test Question Submission & Control in a Produced Online Event	Published	13,797,388	3/12/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
59.	Systems, Methods & computer Programs for Providing Advertisements in a Conference User Interface	Published	13/802,984	3/14/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
60.	Systems, Methods & Computer Programs for Suspending and Resuming an Online Conference	Published	13/801,938	3/13/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
61.	Managing Multiple Participants at the Same Location in an Online Conference	Published	13/801,683	3/13/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
62.	Integrated Public/Private Online Conference	Published	13/802,037	3/13/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
63.	Systems, Methods & Computer Programs for Providing Simultaneous Online Conferences	Published	13/802,345	3/13/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
64.	Inter-Conference Alerts for simultaneous Online Conferences	Published	13/828,688	3/14/13	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
65.	Systems, Methods & Computer Programs for Controlling a Conference Interface without	Published	13/802,434	3/13/13	American Teleconferencing

Tirre Barrier	I		I	
Joining as a Participant				Services, Ltd.
'				· '

**RECORDED: 12/08/2015**